Funding:

TRAUMA SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT

Report of Progress
December 16, 2009

< $20,000,000 funded in Category A reduced to $19,739,000

< $ 5,000,000 funded at $901,860 then not funded

Maijor Activities:

K/
0.0

0
°o

O/
%

&
L4

K/
L 04

R/
%

7
Lod

0.
0.0

0/
%

Hospital Designation—71 hospitals (list attached) have submitted intent applications
and sub grants and initial payments are currently in progress. The formal review
process for facilities requesting certification is being developed by a trauma advisory
council sub-committee.

Emergency Medical Services—Sub grants are in development for State Associations,
Training Schools, and Ground and Air Ambulance Services (list attached).

Trauma Registry—Hardware and software have been purchased, installed, and
distributed to hospitals. Training classes are currently being scheduled for hospital
registrars.

Trauma Advisory Council—Appointments have been made to the Trauma Advisory
Council consistent with Act 393.

Program Leadership—A Branch Chief, William Temple, and a Medical Consultant, Dr.
Todd Maxson are in place. Registry staff have been hired. Other positions have been
advertised or are in the process of advertisement.

Call Center—A RFP (Request for Proposal) is in final draft and should be disseminated
in January, 2010.

Regional TRACS (Trauma Regional Advisory Councils)—seven councils will be
established in the state. A Sub-Committee of the Governors Trauma Advisory Council
has been established to create recommended guidelines for TRAC development.

Communications—A proposal has been presented to the Department of Health, in
coordination with the Department of Information Services, to utilized existing AWINS
towers to create a statewide VHF emergency communication system.

Quality Improvement—A request for proposal is in development to contract for this
service.

Burn & Hand Services—Data is being collected of current services provided and a
proposal will be submitted to the Trauma Advisory Council.

Injury Prevention—Staff recruitment is in process to coordinate activities.

Rehabilitation Services—A needs assessment is occurring to develop a
recommendation for targeting funds.



AY

N4 Arkansas Department of Health
1‘ . 4815 West Markham Street o Little Rock, Arkansas 72205-3867 o Telephone (501) 661-2000
‘ ’ Governor Mike Beebe

, Paul K. Halverson, DrPH1, FACHIE, Director and State Health Officer
November 9, 2009

The Honorable Tracy Steele
P.O. Box 9267
North Little Rock, AR 72119-9267

The Honorable Gene Shelby
137 Circle Drive
Hot Springs, AR 71901-2773

Dear Senator Steele and Representative Shelby:

The purpose of this letter is to respond to a request Representative Shelby made at the
meeting of the House and Senate Interim Committee on Public Health, Welfare and Labor on
October 27, 2009. Following the testimony of Donnie Smith, Director of the Center for Health
Protection at the Arkansas Department of Health (ADH), Representative Shelby asked if it
would be possible for the ADH to provide the Committee with information pertaining to the
release of funds to both “emergency medical system care providers or ambulance providers”
and Level I-IV “Trauma Centers” pursuant to the Trauma System Act (Act 393 of 2009). The
information below sets forth the progress to date in each area as well as our expectations for
near-term accomplishments.

With respect to “emergency medical system care providers or ambulance providers”, the ADH
has worked closely with the Arkansas Ambulance Association, Arkansas Emergency Medical
Technicians (EMT) Association, Arkansas Air Ambulance Committee, Arkansas Training
Committee, Arkansas Governor’s Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Advisory Council, and
other emergency service providers across the State to determine the distribution protocol of
available trauma funding in this area. As a result of these discussions, the following criteria will
be utilized for funding distributions during fiscal year 2010 for Arkansas licensed ambulance
services:

1. Arkansas licensed ground ambulance services will receive a base grant amount of

$4,000 each;
2. the services will receive additional funding based on the county populations they serve;



Letter to Senator Steele and Representative Shelby
November 9, 2009 - Page 2

3. for services providing the only ambulance service to cities with populations of more
than 25,000, the city population will be separated from the total county population and
the services will receive further funding based on their work in these larger cities; and

4. Arkansas licensed helicopter ambulance services will receive set base grants of $6,500
each.

Please see the attached documents, entitled “Ambulance Service Block Grants - $4,000 Base”
and “Eligible Air Services - $6,500 Block Grants”, which set forth the specific funding amounts
to be provided to each ambulance service.

In addition to the above funding, grants will also be provided to assist with education. Thirty-
three Arkansas EMS training sites will each receive $4,800 in trauma grant funding to cover
expenses related to tuition and books for EMTs. The total amount of this funding is $158,400.
To further assist in this area, the ADH has worked with the Arkansas Ambulance and EMT
Associations to help provide trauma training throughout the State. The Associations will
receive a total of $100,000 to provide educational courses to licensed medical services
personnel.

As you know, 71 hospitals have submitted Trauma Center Designation Intent Applications to
the ADH. Each hospital seeking a Level |, II, or Hi designation will be eligible for one-half of the
start-up grant based on a completed and approved intent application. Eligibility for the second
half of the grant will result based on a site team visit for designation and a subsequent
recommendation by the ADH. Hospitals seeking Level IV designation will be eligible for total
start-up grant funding once a recommendation is made based on the application of intent. Itis
anticipated that initial start-up grants will begin being awarded prior to the end of calendar
year 2009.

Please see the attached list of hospitals that have applied and been approved for start-up
grants. The county in which the hospital is located, the level of designation, and the total grant

amount are also listed for each hospital.

I hope this information will be useful to you. | look forward to working with the Committee as
we move through this process.

Sincerely,
William C. Temple, Branch Chief
Injury Prevention and Control Branch

wct/lh

Attachments



Ambulance Service Block Grants $4,000 Base

Population | $4,000 Base | Population + Base Organizatio
County by County Rate Rate 1D NO LEVEL| n Type Ambulance Servcie Name
Arkansas 19,236 $8,910.00
Arkansas $4,000 $8,455.00 414 Para |Hospital DeWitt Hospital EMS
Arkansas $4,000 $8,455.00 416 Para |Private Southern Paramedic - Stuttgart
Total $16,910.00
Ashley 22,233 $10,298.20
Ashley $4,000 $9,149.10 488 Para |F.D. Crossett Fire Department Paramedic
Ashley $4,000 $9,149.10 491 Para |Private SouthArk EMS
Total $18,298.20
Baxter 42,115 $19,507.42
Baxter $4,000 $23,507.42 110 Para |Hospital Baxter Co Reg Hospital
Total $23,507.42
Benton (209,791) 117,709 $54,522.12
Benton $4,000 $9,452.21 116 1-B jPrivate Northwest Medical Transfer Svc.
Benton $4,000 $9,452.21 147 1-8 |F.D Pea Ridge Ambulance Service
Benton $4,000 $9,452.21 148 1-B [Private/NP [VAS Ambulance Service Corp.
Benton $4,000 $9,452.21 124 Para |F.D. Bella Vista Amb. Svc., Inc.
Benton $4,000 $9,452.21 130 Para |F.D. Rogers Fire Dept/EMS
Benton $4,000 $9,452.21 143 Para |F.D. Bentonville Fire Department
Benton $4,000 $9,452.21 150 Para |Private Arkansas Paramed Transfer
Benton 54,000 $9,452.21 162 Para |F.D. Siloam Springs ALS/Rescue
Benton $4,000 $9,452.21 183 Para |Private Pulse EMS
Benton $4,000 $9,452.21 175 Vol |F.D. Gravette Fire Dept
Total $94,522.12
Rogers- City 56,726 $26,275.15
Rogers- City $26,275.15 130 Para |F.D. Rogers Fire Dept/EMS
Total $26,275.15
Bentonville- City 35,356 $16,376.69 143 Para |F.D. Bentonville Fire Department
Bentonville- City $16,376.69
Total $16,376.69
Boone 36,881 $17,083.06
Boone $4,000 $21,083.06 115 Para |Hospital NARMC
Total $21,083.06
Approved by TAC 9/10/09 1




Ambulance Service Block Grants $4,000 Base

Bradley 11,906 $5,514.79
Bradley $4,000 $9,514.79 478 Para |Private Emergency Ambulance Svc - Warren
Total $9,514.79
Calhoun 5,435 $2,517.46
Calhoun $4,000 $6,517.46 547 1-B |Volunteer |Hampton/Calhoun Co. Ambulance
Calhoun $4,000 $4,000.00 582 Sp Hospital [OCMC Ambulance Service - Highland
Total $10,517.46
Carroll 27,557 $12,764.24
Carroll $4,000 $8,254.75 163 1-8 |F.D. Holiday Island Fire Department
Carroll $4,000 $8,254.75 125 Para |Hospital St. John's EMS- Carroll Co
Carroll $4,000 $8,254.75 134 Para |F.D. Eureka Springs Fire Department
Total $24,764.24
Chicot 11,993 $5,555.09
Chicot $4,000 $6,777.54 407 Para |Private Emer. Amb. Svc.- Chicot County
Chicot $4,000 $6,777.54 470 Para |Private Elite Medical Services
Total $13,555.09
Clark 23,888 $11,064.78
Clark $4,000 $9,532.39 801 1-B |Volunteer |Amity Volunteer Ambulance
Clark $4,000 $9,532.39 861 Para |Hospital BHMC-Ambulance: (ALS)
Total $19,064.78
Clay 15,845 $7,339.31
Clay $4,000 $7,669.66 602 Para JHospital Piggott Comm. Hosp. EMS
Clay $4,000 $7,669.66 642 Para {Hospital |AMH Health Services - Rector
Total $15,339.31
Cleburne 25,397 $11,763.74
Cleburne $4,000 $5,680.53 291 Vol |F.D.EMS |Tumbling Shoals EMS
Cleburne $4,000 $5,680.53 290 Para |Private NorthStar EMS- Heber Spgs
Cleburne $4,000 $5,680.53 245 Vol |Volunteer |Greers Ferry Ambulance
Cleburne $4,000 $5,680.53 248 Vol |Volunteer |Fairfield Bay Volunteer Rescue
Cleburne $4,000 $5,680.53 265 Vol |Volunteer |Quitman Rescue
Cleburne $4,000 $5,680.53 283 Vol [Volunteer |Wilburn Rescue
Cleburne $4,000 $5,680.53 295 Vol |F.D Prim Ambulance Service
Total $39,763.74

Approved by TAC 9/10/09 2



Ambulance Service Block Grants $4,000 Base

Cleveland 8,665 $4,013.58
Cleveland $4,000 $8,013.58 408 Para |Private EASI, Cleveland County
Total $8,013.58
Columbia 24,146 $11,184.29
Columbia $4,000 $15,184.29 590 Para |Private Columbia Co. Paramedic Svc.
Total $15,184.29
Conway 20,755 $9,613.59
Conway $4,000 $13,613.59 805 Para |Private Med-Tech EMS- Conway County
Total $13,613.59
Craighead (92,640) 28,680 $13,284.41
Craighead $4,000 $8,428.14 626 Para |Private Medic One- Jonesboro
Craighead $4,000 $8,428.14 643 Para [Private Emerson Ambulance Service
Craighead $4,000 $8,428.14 688 Vol [Volunteer |Caraway Vol Ambulance Serv
Total $25,284.41
Jonesboro-City 63,960 $29,625.90
Jonesboro-City $14,812.95 626 Para |Private Medic One- Jonesboro
Jonesboro-City $14,812.95 643 Para |Private Emerson Ambulance Service
Total $29,625.90
Crawford 59,682 $27,644.35
Crawford $4,000 $17,822.18 702 Para |Private Southwest EMS, Van Buren
Crawford $4,000 $17,822.18 797 Para {Private CareOne Patient Transfer Service
Total $35,644.35
Crittenden ( 52,554) 25,484 $11,804.04
Crittenden $4,000 $6,360.81 603 Para |Private EMT Medical Transfer, Inc.
Crittenden $4,000 $6,360.81 633 Para |Private Crittenden Ambulance Service
Crittenden $4,000 $6,360.81 691 Para |F.D. West Memphis Fire Department
Crittenden $4,000 $6,360.81 696 Para |Private Crittenden EMS
Crittenden $4,000 $6,360.81 693 Vol |F.D Marion Emergency Medical Services
Total $31,804.04
West Memphis-City 27,070 $12,538.67
West Memphis-City $6,269.33 691 Para |F.D. West Memphis Fire Department
West Memphis-City $6,269.33 696 Para {Private Crittenden EMS
Total $12,538.67
Approved by TAC 9/10/09 3




Ambulance Service Block Grants $4,000 Base

Cross 18,808 $8,711.76
Cross $4,000 $12,711.76 648 Para |Private Southern Care, Inc.- Cherry Valley
Total $12,711.76
Dallas 8,144 $3,772.25
Dallas $4,000 $7,772.25 502 Para |Private Elite Medical Services Inc - Dallas Co
Total $7,772.25
Desha 13,538 $6,270.72
Desha $4,000 $7,135.36 440 Para |City Dumas Emergency Medical Serv
Desha $4,000 $7,135.36 477 Para |F.D. McGehee Fire and EMS
Desha $4,000 $4,000.00 450 SP_[Industry  |Clear Water Paper (Potlatch Corp.)
Total $18,270.72
Drew 18,670 $8,647.84
Drew $4,000 $8,323.92 420 Para |Private Southeast Emer. Med. Serv., INC
Drew $4,000 $8,323.92 434 Para [Private Monticello Ambulance Service
Total $16,647.84
Faulkner (106,823) 49,279 $22,825.75
Faulkner $4,000 $15,412.87 335 Para |Private MEMS- Faulkner Co.
Faulkner $4,000 $15,412.87 369 Vol |County Faulkner Co Emergency Squad
Total $30,825.75
Conway- City 57,544 $26,654.05
Conway- City $26,654.05 335 Para |Private MEMS- Faulkner Co.
Total $26,654.05
Franklin 18,185 $8,423.19]
Franklin $4,000 $12,423.19 721 Para |County Franklin County EMS
Total $12,423.19
Fulton 11,688 $5,413.81
Fulton $4,000 $9,413.81 211 Para JHospital  |Fulton County Hospital (Para)
Total $9,413.81
Garland (97,465) 57,998 $26,864.34
Garland $4,000 $30,864.34 850 Para |Private LifeNet, Inc, Hot Springs
Garland $4,000 $4,000.00 843 SP |Private Oaklawn Jockey Club
Total $34,864.34
Approved by TAC 9/10/09 4




Ambulance Service Block Grants $4,000 Base

Hot Springs-City 39,467 $18,280.88
Hot Springs-City $18,280.88 850 Para |Private LifeNet, Inc, Hot Springs
Total $18,280.88
Grant 17,690 $8,193.90
Grant $4,000 $12,193.90 405 Para [Third Sve |MEMS- Sheridan
Total $12,193.90
Greene 40,684 $18,844.59
Greene $4,000 $22,844.59 614 Para |Hospital Ark Methodist Hospital EMS
Total $22,844.59
Hempstead 22,900 $10,607.15
Hempstead $4,000 $14,607.15 544 Para |Private Pafford- Hope
Total $14,607.15
Hot Spring 31,909 $14,780.06
Hot Spring $4,000 $11,390.03 804 Para |Private ProMed- Malvern
Hot Spring $4,000 $11,390.03 809 Para |Hospital BHMC -Ambulance-Bismarch
Total $22,780.06
Howard 14,143 $6,550.96
Howard $4,000 $10,550.96 512 Para |Private Howard County Ambulance.- ALS
Total $10,550.96
Independence 34,641 $16,045.51
Independence $4,000 $20,045.51 266 Para |County Vital Link, Inc
Independence $4,000 $4,000.00 249 SP |industry Future Fuel Chemical Corp.
Total $24,045.51
lzard 12,992 $6,017.82
fzard $4,000 $10,017.82 225 Para |Private AET- Calico Rock
Total $10,017.82
Jackson 16,936 $7,844.66
Jackson $4,000 $6,614.89 214 Para |Private White River EMS, ALS
Jackson $4,000 $6,614.89 288 Para |F.D. Newport Fire Dept Ambulance
Jackson $4,000 $6,614.89 239 Vol |F.D Tuckerman Vol Fire Department
Total $19,844.66
Jefferson (78,373) 27,965 $12,953.22
Jefferson $4,000 $16,953.22 451 Para |Private EASI dba ATSI
Total $16,953.22
Approved by TAC 9/10/09 5




Ambulance Service Block Grants $4,000 Base

Pine Bluff-City 50,408 $23,348.69
Pine Bluff-City $23,348.69 451 Para {Private EASI dba ATSI
Total $23,348.69
Johnson 24,851 $11,510.84
Johnson $4,000 $15,510.84 827 Para [Hospital [Johnson County EMS
Total $15,510.84
Lafayette 7,705 $3,568.91
Lafayette $4,000 $7,568.91 584 Para |Private Lafayette County Ambulance Ser
Total $7,568.91
Lawrence 16,861 $7,809.92
Lawrence $4,000 $7,904.96 625 Para |Private Arkansas Excellent Transport
Lawrence 54,000 $7,904.96 631 Para |Private Medic One - Walnut Ridge
Total $15,809.92
Lee 10,782 $4,994.16
Lee $4,000 $8,994.16 609 Para |Private Pafford- Marianna
Total $8,994.16
Lincoln 13,609 $6,303.61
Lincoln $4,000 $10,303.61 404 Para |Private Emer. Amb. Svc.- Star City
Total $10,303.61
Little River 12,807 $5,932.13
Little River $4,000 $9,932.13 572 Para |Private Lifenet-Ashdown
Little River $4,000 $4,000.00 565 SP |industry Domtar Industries
Total $13,932.13
Ltogan 22,567 $10,452.90
Logan $4,000 $14,452.90 730 Para |County Logan County E. M. S.
Total $14,452.90
Lonoke 65,233 $30,215.55
Lonoke $4,000 $10,043.11 306 I-B |Private Souther Care Inc - Carlisle
Lonoke $4,000 $10,043.11 303 Para |Third Serv |MEMS-Cabot
Lonoke $4,000 $10,043.11 326 Para |Private Emergency Ambulance Svc.- England
Lonoke $4,000 $10,043.11 378 Para {Private Southern Paramedic Service - Carlisle
Lonoke $4,000 $10,043.11 397 Para |Private Allied Ambulance Service, LLC (ALS)
Total $50,215.55
Approved by TAC 9/10/09 6




Ambulance Service Block Grants $4,000 Base

Madison 15,651 $7,249.45
Madison $4,000 $11,249.45 135 Para |County Madison County EMS
Total $11,249.45
Marion 16,774 $7,769.62
Marion $4,000 $11,769.62 122 Para |Hospital Baxter Reg. Med. Ctr.-Yellville
Total $11,769.62
Miller (43,226) 13,139 $6,085.91
Miller $4,000 $10,085.91 571 Para |Private Lifenet (TX) (Ground Units)
Total $10,085.91
Texarkana-City 30,087 $13,936.12
Texarkana-City $13,936.12 571 Para |Private Lifenet (TX) (Ground Units)
Total $13,936.12
Mississippi 46,808 $21,681.19
Mississippi $4,000 $11,227.06 650 Para |Private Pafford Medical Services
Mississippi $4,000 $11,227.06 608 Para |Private Mississippi Co. EMS
Mississippi $4,000 $4,000.00 604 SP {Industry Nucor-Yamato Steel Co.
Mississippi $4,000 $11,227.06 637 Vol |County Blytheville C.B. Emer Squad
Total $37,681.19
Monroe 8,518 $3,945.49 I}
Monroe $4,000 $5,972.74 417 1-B [Hospital [Grand Prairie EMS |
Monroe $4,000 $5,972.74 329 Para |Private Southern Para Svcs- Brinkley
Total $11,945.49
Montgomery 9,047 $4,190.52
Montgomery $4,000 $8,190.52 864 Para |{Private Southwest EMS - Mt. Ida
Total $8,190.52
Nevada 9,157 $4,241.47
Nevada $4,000 $8,241.47 595 Para |Private Nevada Co. Amb. Serv. Inc.
Total $8,241.47
Newton 8,298 $3,843.59
Newton $4,000 $7,843.59 105 Para |Hospital NARMC - Jasper
Total $7,843.59
Approved by TAC 9/10/09 7



Ambulance Service Block Grants $4,000 Base

Ouachita 25,770 $11,936.51
Ouachita $4,000 $9,968.26 548 1-B |Volunteer [Bearden Ambulance Service
Ouachita $4,000 $9,968.26 585 Para |Hospital Ouachita County Ambulance
Total $19,936.51
Perry 10,317 $4,778.77
Perry $4,000 $8,778.77 871 Int |Private GEMS- Intermediate
Total $8,778.77
Phillips 21,603 $10,006.38
Phillips $4,000 $14,006.38 628 Para |Private Pafford-West Helena
Total $14,006.38
Pike 10,616 $4,917.27
Pike $4,000 $6,458.63 844 1-B |[City Delight Ambulance Service
Pike $4,000 $6,458.63 878 Para |Private Emergency Medical Transport
Total $12,917.27
Poinsett 24,721 $11,450.62
Poinsett $4,000 $6,290.12 605 Para {Private Pafford EMS - Truman
Poinsett $4,000 $6,290.12 632 Para {Private MedicOne-Harrisburg
Poinsett $4,000 $6,290.12 635 Para |Private Trumann Ambulance Service, Inc.
Poinsett $4,000 $6,290.12 662 Para |Private Riverside EMS, Inc.
Poinsett $4,000 $6,290.12 621 Vol |F.D. Tyronza Fire Department
Total $31,450.62
Polk 20,257 $9,382.92
Polk $4,000 $13,382.92 731 Para |Private Southwest EMS
Total $13,382.92
Pope (59,952) 32,350 $14,984.33
Pope $4,000 $18,984.33 840 Para |County Pope County Emergency Medical
Total $18,984.33
Russelleville-City 27,602 $12,785.09
Russelleville-City $12,785.09 840 Para |County Pope County Emergency Medical
Total $12,785.09
Prairie 8,580 $3,974.21
Prairie $4,000 $5,987.10 346 1-B |City Des Arc Ambulance Service
Prairie $4,000 $5,987.10 308 Para |Private Southern Para Svc.-. Hazen
Total $11,974.21
Approved by TAC 9/10/09 8




Ambulance Service Block Grants $4,000 Base

Pulaski (376,797) 96,501 $44,698.70
Pulaski $4,000 $12,939.74 301 Para |Private AET-Jacksonville
Pulaski $4,000 $12,939.74 334 Para |Third Serv [Metropolitan EMS
Pulaski $4,000 $12,939.74 358 Para |F.D. Jacksonville Fire Department
Pulaski $4,000 $12,939.74 376 SP |Hospital Ark Children's Hospital (Ground)
Pulaski $4,000 $12,939.74 360 Vol |F.D Runyan Acres VF D
Total $64,698.70
Little Rock- City 189,515 $87,782.24
Little Rock-City $87,782.24 334 Para |Third Serv |Metropolitan EMS
Total $87,782.24
North Little Rock-City 59,430 $27,527.63
North Little Rock-City $27,527.63 334 Para |Third Serv |Metropolitan EMS
Total $27,527.63
Jacksonville-City 31,351 $14,521.60
Jacksonville-City $7,260.80 358 Para |F.D. Jacksonville Fire Department
Jacksonville-City $7,260.80 301 Para |Private AET-Jacksonville
Total $14,521.60
Randolph 18,134 $8,399.56
Randolph $4,000 $12,399.56 627 Para |Private Medic One-Pocahontas
Total $12,399.56
Saline (98,209) 68,757 $31,847.84
Saline $4,000 $19,923.92 395 Para |Hospital |Medtran EMS
Saline $4,000 $19,923.92 853 Para |Private Lifenet Inc., Hot Springs Village #2
Total $39,847.84
Benton-City 29,452 $13,641.99
Benton-City $13,641.99 395 Para |Hospital [Medtran EMS
Total $13,641.99
Scott 11,248 $5,210.01
Scott $4,000 $9,210.01 705 Para [Private Southwest EMS- Waldron
Total $9,210.01
Approved by TAC 9/10/09 9




Ambulance Service Block Grants $4,000 Base

Searcy 8,048 $3,727.79
Searcy $4,000 $5,863.89 199 1-B [Volunteer |Morning Star VFD
Searcy $4,000 $5,863.89 104 Para |Hospital NARMC - Marshall
Total $11,727.79
Sebastian (122,274) 37,558 $17,396.65
Sebastian $4,000 $7,479.33 701 1-8 |F.D Lavaca Fire and Rescue
Sebastian $4,000 $7,479.33 718 1-B |County Sebastian County Emergency Mgmt
Sebastian 54,000 $7,479.33 719 Para |County Sebastian Co EMS (Greenwood)
Sebastian $4,000 $7,479.33 727 Para |Hospital Fort Smith EMS
Sebastian $4,000 $7,479.33 710 SP |Hospital St. Edwards Mercy Neconatal Transport
Total $37,396.65
Fort Smith-City 84,716 $39,239.96
Fort Smith-City $39,239.96 727 Para |Hospital Fort Smith EMS
Total $39,239.96
Sevier 16,519 $7,651.50
Sevier $4,000 $11,651.50 529 Para |Private Southwest EMS-DeQueen
Total $11,651.50
Sharp 17,866 $8,275.43
Sharp $4,000 $12,275.43 230 Para |Private Spring River Ambulance Svc.
Total $12,275.43
St. Francis 26,336 $12,198.68
St. Francis $4,000 $16,198.68 619 Para |Hospital |Ambulance Service of Forrest City, LLC
Total $16,198.68
Stone 12,090 $5,600.02
Stone $4,000 $9,600.02 210 Para |Private Vital Link - Mountain View
Total $9,600.02 1
Union 43,213 $20,016.01
Union $4,000 $8,003.20 525 1-B |Volunteer }lunction City Ambulance
Union $4,000 $8,003.20 553 1-B [Volunteer [Huttig Volunteer Ambulance Service
Union $4,000 $8,003.20 581 Para |F.D. El Dorado Fire Department/ALS
Union $4,000 $8,003.20 583 Para |Private ProMed- El Dorado
Union $4,000 $8,003.20 596 Para |Private FAST Ambulance Service
Total $40,016.01
Van Buren 16,575 $7,677.44
Approved by TAC 9/10/09 10



Ambulance Service Block Grants $4,000 Base

Van Buren $4,000 $6,559.15 296 Para |Private Southern Paramedic Svc -Van Buren Co.
Van Buren $4,000 $6,559.15 268 Vol [F.D. Scotland Area Fire/EMS
Van Buren $4,000 $6,559.15 165 1-B [F.D Chimes Vol Fire Dept
Total $19,677.44
Washington (195,803) 54,251 $25,128.75
Washington $4,000 $12,376.25 123 Para |Private Arkansas Paramed Transfer
Washington $4,000 $12,376.25 139 Para |F.D. Springdale Fire Department
Washington $4,000 $12,376.25 195 Para |Private Wash. Co. Reg. Amb. Auth, Central EMS
Total $37,128.75
Springdale- City 68,180 $31,580.58
Springdale- City $31,580.58 139 Para JF.D. Springdale Fire Department
Total $31,580.58
Fayetteville- City 73,372 $33,985.48
Fayetteville- City $33,985.48 195 Para |Private Wash. Co. Reg. Amb. Auth, Central EMS
Total $33,985.48
White 74,845 $34,667.77
White $4,000 $21,333.88 274 Para |Private NorthStar- Searcy
White $4,000 $21,333.88 263 Vol |Volunteer |Bald Knob Area Ambulance
Total $42,667.77
Woodruff 7,439 $3,445.70
Woodruff $4,000 $5,722.85 201 Para |Private Southern Paramedic- Augusta
Woodruff $4,000 $5,722.85 277 Para |Private Woodruff Co. Amb. Svc
Total $11,445.70
Yell 21,976 $10,179.16
Yell $4,000 $14,179.16 832 Para |County Yell County Emergency Medical
Total $14,179.16
Air Coverage
20 Air Services $130,000 Air Services 20 at $6,500 base
Total $130,000.00
Grand Total 2,855,390 | $734,000 $2,056,600.00
Approved by TAC 9/10/09 11




Ambulance Service Block Grants $4,000 Base

Total Block Grant Base Population Base Multiplier
$2,056,600 $734,000 2,855,390 0.46319417

Source: U.S Census Bureau 2008
City Source: July 1, 2008 Population Estimate- factfinder.census.gov

Special Purpose $4,000.00 each Exception- Ar Children's and St. Edwards Mercy base + population of home county

Air Amb. $6,500.00 each

Eligible Services
Ground Services 152

Air Services 20

Approved by TAC 9/10/09 12



Ambulance Service Block Grants $4,000 Base

Person

Approved by TAC 9/10/09 13



County Located = =

Pulaski
Pulaski
Shelby/TN
Shelby/TN
Greene/MO

Garland
Jefferson
Pulaski
Pulaski
Sebastian

Ashley
Baxter
Benton
Boone
Carroll
Cleburne
Columbia
Craighead
Faulkner
Greene
Independence
Johnson
Pope
Pulaski
Saline
Sebastian
Washington
White
Bowie/TX
Benton
Washington

Arkansas
Arkansas
Bradley
Carroll
Chicot
Clark
Clay

Hospital =~
Level | Applicants

UAMS Medical Center

Arkansas Children’s Hospital

Le Bonheur Children's Medical Center
Regional Medical Center at Memphis
St. John's Hospital

Level ll Applicants

St. Joseph's Mercy Health Center
Jefferson Regional Medical Center
Baptist Health Medical Center - Little Rock
St. Vincent Infirmary

Sparks Regional Medical Center

Level Il Applicants

Ashley County Medical Center

Baxter Regional Medical Center

Mercy Medical Center

North Arkansas Regional Medical Center
St. John's Hospital - Berryville

Baptist Health Medical Center - Heber Springs
Magnolia Hospital

St. Bernards Medical Center

Conway Regional Medical Center
Arkansas Methodist Medical Center
White River Medical Center

Johnson Regional Medical Center

Saint Mary's Regional Medical Center
Baptist Health Medical Center - North Little Rock
Saline Memorial Hospital

St. Edward Mercy Medical Center
Northwest Medical Center - Springdale
White County Medical Center

Christus St. Michael Health System
Northwest Medical Center - Bentonville
Washington Regional

Level IV Applicants

Baptist Health Medical Center - Stuttgart
Dewitt Hospital

Bradley County Medical Center

Eureka Springs Hospital, LLC

Chicot Memorial Hospital

Baptist Health Medical Center - Arkadelphia
Piggot Community Hospital

" Levél Reqguested

L JC NS NPl A N

W W WWWOWLWWWOowWOowowowowaowaeowwewwaowow NN

AL bdphAn

$1,000,000.00
$1,000,000.00
$120,500.00
$493,000.00
$362,000.00

$500,000.00
$500,000.00
$500,000.00
$500,000.00
$500,000.00

$125,000.00
$125,000.00
$125,000.00
$125,000.00
$125,000.00
$125,000.00
$125,000.00
$125,000.00
$125,000.00
$125,000.00
$125,000.00
$125,000.00
$125,000.00
$125,000.00
$125,000.00
$125,000.00
$125,000.00
$125,000.00
$125,000.00
$125,000.00
$125,000.00

$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00



Conway
Craighead
Crawford
Crittenden
Desha
Desha
Drew
Frankliin
Fulton

Hot Spring
Howard
lzard
Jackson
Lawrence
Little River
Logan
Logan
Ouachita
Phitlips
Pike

Polk
Pulaski
Pulaski
Pulaski
Randolph
Scott
Sevier

St. Francis
Stone

Van Buren
Washington
Yell

Yell

St. Anthony's Medical Center
NEA Baptist Memorial Hospital
Summit Medical Center
Crittenden Regional Hospital

McGehee - Desha County Hospital

Delta Memorial Hospital

Drew Memorial Hospital

Mercy Hospital Turner Memorial
Fulton County Hospital

Hot Spring County Medical Center
Howard Memorial Hospital

Community Medical Center of Izard County

Harris Hospital

Lawrence Memorial Hospital
Little River Memorial Hospital
North Logan Mercy Hospital
Booneville Community Hospital
Ouachita County Medical Center
Helena Regional Medical Center
Pike County Memorial Hospital
Mena Regional Health System
Arkansas Heart Hospital

St. Vincent - North

North Metro Medical Center
Five Rivers Medical Center
Mercy Hospital Scott County
DeQueen Medical Center
Forrest City Medical Center
Stone County Medical Center
Ozark Health Medical Center
Physician's Specialty Hospital

John Ed Chambers Memorial Hospital

River Valley Medical Center

DDA LEPLPDLLERDDADLDLDLDLEDDDPDALRLELDDRDDLEANDNLSN

$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00
$25,000.00



